During June 2014, Somfy Participations made a 5.89% equity investment in Lacroix for €6.6 million. Lacroix is a French
company established in 1946, and specialised in the manufacture of wood, cardboard, plastic and mixed packaging. This
investment is accounted for as an asset held for sale.

Net cash flow of continuing operations is only impacted by the payment of the balance on Giga’s acquisition price.

Acquisitions during the financial year 2013

Pursuant to IFRS 3, the determination of the fair value of Giga’s assets and liabilities had been made provisionally in the
2013 annual financial statements. It was carried out over the first half.
Due to the provisional nature of Garen Automação’s 2013 financial statements, the opening balance sheet has been
corrected. The determination of the fair value of assets and liabilities is in progress.
The consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2013 has been corrected for the following adjustments:

€ thousands

Balance sheet
items before
restatements

Restatements
Determination

of the fair value of Giga’s
assets and liabilities

Restatements
Garen Automação

opening balance
sheet

Balance sheet
items after

restatements

Goodwill 227,159  – 3,433 319  224,045

Net intangible assets 65,764  4,173 – 403  69,533

Net property, plant and equipment 244,316 – – 300  244,016

Inventory 141,393 – – 57  141,336

Trade receivables 158,050 – – 254  157,796

Other non-current and current
liabilities – 97,618 – 696  – 96,922

Deferred tax liabilities – 65,181  – 1,419 –  – 66,600

Non-current financial liabilities – 79,872  1,842 –  – 78,030

594,011 1,163 – 595,174

7. Goodwill

€ thousands Value

AT 1 JANUARY 2014 224,045

Changes in scope of consolidation –

Changes in foreign exchange rates 669

Other movements 10

Charge for impairment – 18,461

Assets held for sale or distribution – 20,426

AT 30 JUNE 2014 185,837

Impairment tests

Somfy Activities wrote down the goodwill of BFT: the
business outlook of the latest distributors acquired in
France, Italy, Spain and Portugal over the last three years has
led to a revision of its business plan. Goodwill impairment of
€12.7 million was recognised at 30 June 2014.
The deterioration in the economic outlook of Brazil (2013